

No. 24-90

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

WILLIAM CROUCH, in his official capacity as Cabinet
Secretary of the West Virginia Department of Health
and Human Resources, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SHAUNTAE ANDERSON,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

KIMBERLY M. BANDY

LOU ANN S. CYRUS

CALEB B. DAVID

ROBERTA F. GREEN

SHUMAN MCCUSKEY SLICER

PLLC

P.O. Box 3953

Charleston, WV 25339

(304) 345-1400

PATRICK MORRISEY

Attorney General

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

SPENCER J. DAVENPORT

Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE WEST VIRGINIA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

State Capitol Compl. 1, Rm. E-26

Charleston, WV 25305

(304) 558-2021

mwilliams@wvago.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Confirm The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Preclude States From Reasonably Excluding Certain Coverage	3
A. The circuits are squarely divided	3
B. The Fourth Circuit is wrong	5
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Confirm States' Discretion To Administer Their Medicaid Programs Under Federal Law.....	7
A. The Medicaid Act ruling warrants review.....	7
B. The Section 1557 ruling warrants review.....	9
III. The Court Should Grant the Petition, Not Hold It for <i>Skrimetti</i>	11
Conclusion	12

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Corbitt v. Sec’y of the Ala. L. Enft Agency</i> , 115 F.4th 1335 (11th Cir. 2024)	3
<i>Detgen ex rel. Detgen v. Janek</i> , 752 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	6
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 114 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2024)	3, 5
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	7
<i>Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 8:24-CV-1080, 2024 WL 3537510 (M.D. Fla. July 3, 2024).....	11
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> . 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	5, 6
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024)	4

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>B.P.J. ex rel. Jackson v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>M.H. v. Hamso</i> , No. 23-35485, 2024 WL 4100235 (9th Cir. Sept. 6, 2024).....	4
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	11
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	11
<i>Preterm, Inc. v. Dukakis</i> , 591 F.2d 121 (1st Cir. 1979)	8
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	7
<i>Smith v. Rasmussen</i> , 249 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Tennessee v. Becerra</i> , No. 1:24-CV-161, 2024 WL 3283887 (S.D. Miss. July 3, 2024).....	10

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , No. 6:24-CV-211, 2024 WL 3297147 (E.D. Tex. July 3, 2024).....	10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	7
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	3, 4, 11, 12
